
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 23 November 2011 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 14 September 2011 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 17 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2011/12   

 

18 - 78 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL BUS SERVICE NETWORK   79 - 89 
 (B) PETITION REGARDING NUMBER 17A BUS   90 - 96 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are lo
[...]
sion to 
Department for Transport by 24th February 
2012. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 30TH JUNE 2011 

 
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB18 HALTON CORE STRATEGY - SUBMISSION TO THE  

Page 7



SECRETARY OF STATE - KEY DECISION 
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, on the Halton Core Strategy, which 
sought approval to submit the document to the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government, to commence 
its formal examination. 
 
 The Board was reminded that on 31 March 2011, 
approval was given to make changes to the Proposed 
Submission Core Strategy (November 2010) for the purpose 
of a further six week public consultation and representation 
period. 
 
 A further period of public consultation took place on 
the Revised Proposed Submission Core Strategy between 
13 May 2011 and 24 June 2011. The main matters 
provoking the need for a further consultation period were 
detailed in the report. Once the final version of the Strategy 
had been collated and ratified by Council, it would then be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for examination, and, 
following the statutory stages of inspection as outlined in the 
report, it was expected that the Core Strategy would be 
adopted by Spring 2012. 
 
Reason(s) For Decision 
 
The next stage in the production of the Halton Core Strategy 
was for the document to be submitted to the Secretary of 
State for examination.  Officers were seeking Executive 
Board endorsement and full Council ratification to proceed to 
the examination stage for the Core Strategy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
No alternative options had been considered at this stage. 
Submitting the Core Strategy for examination was the next 
step in the process of the Core Strategy’s production and 
was in accordance with the associated Regulations for the 
production of Development Plan D
[...]
ended for a further period of 12 months to enable the 
delivery of the scheme as outlined in the LTP 
Implementation Programme for 2011/12.  The option to 
extend was included as a contract condition and therefore a 
waiver of standing orders was not required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the Highway Improvement Term Contract with 
Lambros (Paving Contractors) Ltd of Longmeadow 
Road, Knowsley, Prescot, be extended for a period of 
12 months to July 2012 to enable the delivery of 
approximately £680,000 worth of highway 
improvements; and 

 
2. in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder, 

discussions be held with Lambros (Paving 
Contractors) Ltd. with a view to extending the contract 
term by a further period of 8 months to 31st March 
2013, subject to securing agreement of contract price, 
savings and advice being sought from Procurement 
and Legal Services Divisions on the feasibility of this 
extension.  Such agreement would require a waiver of 
standing orders, which would be reported to Members 
for approval in due course.    

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



 

REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy & 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 14th September 2011     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

1 of 2011/12 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the first quarter of 2011/12, to 
June 2011.  The report provides extracts from the following 
Departmental Reports, falling within the remit of this Policy & 
Performance Board. It details progress against service objectives/ 
milestones and performance targets, and describes factors affecting 
the service for: 
 

• Economy, Enterprise and Property (Development and Investment) 

• Policy, Planning & Transportation (Highways & Transportation, 
Logistics & Transport Management, and Building Control and 
contaminated Land) 

• Environment & Regulatory Services (Waste & Environmental 
Improvement & Open Spaces) 

• Commissioning  & Complex Care (Housing Strategy) 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Directorate Overview reports and associated individual Departmental 

Quarterly Monitoring reports have been previously circulated via a link 
on the Members Information Bulletin to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they become available. These reports will also 
provide Members with an opportunity to give advanced notice of any 
questions, points raised or requests for further information, to ensure 
the appropriate Officers are available at the Board Meeting. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 18



 

3.2 Where a Department presents information to more than one Policy & 
Performance Board some reconfiguration of the reports has been 
actioned to reflect Board responsibilities as shown in the following 
papers. 

 
3.3 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. 

 
3.4 From 2010/11 direction of travel indicators have also been added 

where possible, to reflect progress for performance measures 
compared to the same period last y
[...]
l 
deadline for Examination in Public. It is anticipated that this will not now be 
possible until Spring 2012 and will be dependent on the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
There are currently 6 ‘key’ indicators for which progress is unable to reported at 
this time. 
 
Further details of progress concerning key objectives/milestones for the service are 
provided within Appendix 1. 

 

4.2   Progress against ‘other’ objectives / milestones 

 

Total 0 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

 

At present there are no objectives/ milestones of this type identified for this service. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Policy, Planning & Transportation / Environment & Urban Renewal PPB / 
Page 4 of 23 

5.0   Performance indicators 

 

5.1   Progress Against ‘key’ performance indicators 

 

Total 7 
 

0 
 

3 
 

4 

 

There has been a negative impact on bus punctuality during this period due to 
roadworks in Liverpool affecting Widnes routes in particular although this is 
expected to improve from Q2. 
 
There are currently 25 key performance indicators that are unable to be reported at 
this time. 
 
Further details of progress concerning key performance indicators for the service 
are provided within Appendix 2. 

 

5.2   Progress Against ‘other’ performance indicators 

 

Total 8 
 

6 
 

2 
 

0 

 

There are currently 3 indicators that we are unable to report performance on at this 
time. 
 
Six performance indicators for this service are progressing as planned and are 
therefore not reported on by exception at this time. Further details of performance 
indicators where it is too early to say at this stage if the target for the service will be 
met , are provided within Appendix 3. 

 

6.0   Risk Control Measures 

 

During the production of the 20011-14 Service Plan, the service was required to 
undertake a risk assessment of all Key Service Objectives.  
 
Where a Key Service Objective has been assessed and found to have associated 
‘High’ risk, progress against the application
[...]
st year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period 
last year. 

 

Page 78



REPORT TO:  Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE:   14th September 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Local Bus Service Network Issues 
 
WARDS:                            Boroughwide. 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide details on the overall vision for public transport provision in 

the borough of Halton and the goals that have been set in order to 
achieve this. 

 
1.2 To highlight recent bus service changes affecting the public transport 

network within the borough and other relevant challenges and issues 
currently being encountered. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1. the Board note the Council’s vision for public transport as 

outlined in Appendix 1; 
 
2. the Board note the recent changes to the bus service network 

within the Borough (Appendix 2) and the potential effect further 
reductions could have on the public transport network and 
passengers as outlined in the report; and 

 
3. the Board note the measures that could be used to address the 

impacts of reductions in bus services (Appendix 3). 
 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council’s long-term vision for the transport system, as detailed in 

the Local Transport Plan, is ‘to achieve sustainable, inclusive, 
accessible and fuel efficient transport systems that improve the quality 
of life for people living in Halton by sustaining economic growth and 
regeneration, whilst addressing climate change, by reducing carbon 
emissions from transport’. To facilitate this vision for the continued 
development of the local bus network within the Borough, the Council 
has set a number of goals which it will strive to deliver. A list of these 
goals and ambitions as well as desired minimum service levels to 
achieve these goals is included as Appendix 1. 

 
3.2  The current local bus network of services within the borough provides 

for approximately 6.2 million passenger journeys each year, with the 
majority of journeys taking place on commercially operated services 

Agenda Item 6aPage 79



and the remainder provided for through journeys operated on behalf of 
the Council under contractual arrangements. 

 
3.3 The local bus network in general has remained relatively stable until 

April 2011. However, since April this year significant changes to the 
network have seen service reductions in terms of frequency and route 
coverage and some services have been withdrawn entirely.  Fares on 
the network have also increased over the years, however, this has not 
been on an annual basis. For example, the Halton Hopper family of 
tickets did increase by 10% from April of this year which was due to the 
introduction of an administration charge for the scheme. However, the 
ticket had not been subject to a cost increase for approximately three 
years.  

 
3.4 The bus industry has witnessed a continued increase in operating 

costs, with bus operators reporting that fuel has increased on average 
by 13.5% during the past year alone. This is one of the main 
contributors to commercial services being reduced or withdrawn.  

 
3.5  Operators receive Bus Service Operators Grant (BSOG) as a rebate on 

the duty paid on fuel. However, with effect from April 2012 this rebate 
will be reduced by 20% to 34.56 pence per litre. This may well force 
operators to further reduce commercially operated mileage or increase 
fare levels in the future. 

 
3.6 One operator has also reported an increase in insurance costs of 53% 

for the current year. 
 
3.7 The supported bus network has also experienced significant changes 

following a 15% reduction in the approved revenue budget for 
Supported Bus Services for 2010/11. As a result of the reduction in 
subsidy level, the Council has been forced to withdraw a total of twelve 
local bus contracted services; this will affect approximately 21,000 
annual passenger journeys. There is also the potential for further 
reductions to the 2011/12 local bus budget, which would necessitate 
further service withdrawals across the bus network in the borough. A 
summary of the recent changes can be found in Appendix 2. The 
Council also provide an annual grant to Halton Community Transport 
which was reduced by £40,000 for this financial year. As a result of the 
reduction HCT have introduced fares on services resulting in a 
reduction patronage on those services which may result in further 
social exclusion. 

 
3.8 In addition to the service changes, the Council will need to consider        

the future of the current Real Time Passenger Information (RTPI) 
system. The current system has been in operation for approximately 
seven years and was initially delivered in partnership with 
Merseytravel. Merseytravel are now in the process of procuring a new 
RTPI system which will render the current system obsolete and 
therefore Merseytravel intend to de-commission the system by March 
2012. The de-commissioning of the existing system will have a 

Page 80



detrimental effect on the Halton RTPI system as the Halton system 
relies on the central hub connection located at Hatton Garden in 
Liverpool. 

 
3.9 There are three options available to the Council should it be possible to 

develop and improve the current system, these are as follows: 
 

- upgrade the current system to operate as a bespoke system 
to Halton. This will, however, incur a significant cost likely to 
be in excess of £140,000 and for which no identified budget 
exists; 

- continue working in partnership with Merseytravel and the 
new system they are currently procuring, this would be 
following full commissioning and would be effective from 
April 2012. This will also attract a considerable cost to the 
Council, as the current system would still have to be 
decommissioned and the new one procured and installed, 
details of which are currently unknown; 

- the final option would be to discontinue the RTPI system on 
a permanent basis. This would be unfortunate due to work 
and investment that has gone into the system since it’s 
inception in 2003. This would also be to the detriment of the 
travelling public. A recent survey with passengers has 
identified that RTPI is seen as delivering a major benefit and 
is used and liked by the vast majority of public transport 
users. 

 
3.10 It is important for the Council to continue to work with operators and 

other agencies/partners to increase the accessibility to public transport 
for residents of and visitors to the Borough, for example, by delivering 
the measures identified in the current LTP and future Mersey Gateway 
Sustainable Transport Strategy. It was mentioned earlier in the report 
that the public transport network currently provides for 6.2 million 
passenger journeys per annum which could possibly be further 
increased by encouraging modal shift from the car to public transport. 
In 2010, the Halton Countrywide Travel Survey identified that the 
percentage of Households in the Borough that have access to a car or 
van has increased is now 69% (a significant increase since 2001). 
However, it should be noted that the process of encouraging modal 
shift would depend on the available funds for marketing of bus services 
and provision of bus services.      

 
4.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The removal of bus services is contrary to the aims and objectives of 

both the LTP3 and the Mersey Gateway Sustainable Transport 
Strategy, both of which promote the use of sustainable modes of travel 
and especially public transport. Lack of public transport can also 
encourage greater use of the private car which is also contrary to the 
Council’s carbon reduction aims.   

 

Page 81



5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Further reductions in the network of public transport services will 

potentially create pockets of social exclusion within the borough as bus
[...]
lebank to Widnes 
(Monday to Saturday) 

14/8/11 Alteration to timetable 
start time now 23 and 53 
mins past each hour 
instead of 10 and 30 on 
the 2 service.  The 12 
service has increased 
from a hourly service to 
half hourly. 

14, 14C Widnes to Liverpool 
(daily) 

14//8/11 Major Alteration to 
service.  14 will no longer 
serve the Runcorn Area.  
Also not calling at L/pool 
One Bus Station. 

17A, 
17B 

Widnes to St Helens 
(Monday to Saturday) 

14/8/11 Alteration to service. 
Change to route no 
longer serving Lunts 
Heath Rd and Derby 
Road.  Will now serve 
Birchfield Rd on way to 
and from St Helens. 

61 Liverpool – Widnes – 
Runcorn 
(Monday to Saturday) 

14/8/11 Alteration to service.  
Increased to a twenty 
mins service instead of 
half hourly. 

62 Widnes – Runcorn – 
Warrington  
(Monday to Saturday) 

14/8/11 Minor timetable 
alterations. 

110/82A 
3A&3C 

 01/04/11 These services were 
previously subsidised 
under a Deminimis 
agreement and are now 
operated on a fully 
commercial basis with no 
detriment to service 
levels 

 

Page 87



Appendix Three 
 
Potential measures that could be considered or explored to address the 
issues identified in the risk analysis  
 
Enhanced demand responsive type 
services to provide for residents 
without access to conventional bus 
services.  

The potential cost for this could be in 
the region of £120 per vehicle per 
day. The Authority could consider 
providing a level of subsidy to kick 
start the service but this would of 
course be subject to funding 
availability. Should the level of 
demand be sufficient then the service 
could, in time, possibly generate 
enough revenue through the fare 
structure for the service to become 
commercially viable and hence 
sustainable. 

Introduction of taxi clubs whereby 
eligible residents could qualify to 
receive vouchers for discounted taxi 
journeys (as an alternative to 
receiving a concessionary travel 
pass). 
 

Where bus services are not available 

[...]
nment  

This would allow existing services to 
be sustained or additional ones 
developed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



 
REPORT TO:  Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board   
 
DATE:  14th September 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT:  Receipt of Petition - Withdrawal of Bus 

Service 17A from Derby Road section of 
route in Widnes  

 
WARDS:  Farnworth  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform the Board of a petition that has been received from the 

residents of Claremont Avenue, Claremont Drive, Derby Road, Marsh 
Hall Road, Windermere Avenue and Windermere Street in Widnes. This 
petition is in connection with the withdrawal of the commercially operated 
No. 17A bus service from the Derby Road and Lunts Heath Road 
sections of route in Widnes.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

(1) the issues raised by the petition and the request for the service to 
be reinstated be noted; and 

(2) the Board note that if the reinstatement of the service were to be 
funded by the Council it would cost £40,000 per annum for which 
there is no currently identified budget and consequently agree that 
the Council is unable to fund the reinstatement of the service; 

(3) the Board note the potential alternatives available to bus users; and  

(4) the lead petitioner be informed of the outcome of the Board’s 
consideration of the matter.  

 
3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Halton Borough Council received a petition on the 2nd August 2011 which 

was signed by 88 residents, concerning the withdrawal of the no. 17A 
bus service along the above section of route. These include residents 
from Derby Road whom are mostly affected. The letter fronting the 
petition is attached as Appendix A. The basis of the petition is that the 
majority of the people who use the bus service are elderly and that 
accessing alternative services at the bus stops located on Peelhouse 
Lane and Lunts Heath Road to facilitate their journeys by public transport 
will prove extremely difficult. Given the mobility difficulties and health 

Agenda Item 6bPage 90



problems that a number of the residents suffer from, the distance 
required to walk to the alternative bus services could be totally 
impractical. The attached plan indicates the services that are now 
available. The distances previous users of the 17A now have to walk 
from the Derby Road stop to the nearest stop for alternative services are 
428 metres to Derby Road, 489 metres to Lunts Heath Road (Glebe 
Garage) and 688 metres to the Everglades. However, users would have 
to walk to the Derby Road bus stop in the first instance and hence they 
may not necessarily have to travel these distances. 

 
3.2 The no. 17A bus service is operated on a commercial basis by Halton 

Transport. The bus operator recently made a commercial decision to 
withdraw the service from the above mentioned section of the route to 
make savings, which the bus company suggest will have a resultant 
impact on the service as a whole then being viable to continue. The 
explanation as to the reasons behind the withdrawal can be observed in 
the letter to the petition organiser (Appendix B).  

 
3.3 Halton Transport have provided passenger figures for the bus service 

along this particular section of the route which, on average, amounts to 
five passenger journeys on a daily basis. 

 
3.4 It should be noted that a cost has been received from Halton Transport 

to re-instate the service. If the Council were to fund this in order to 
maintain the previous service, it would cost £40,000. 

   
3.5 As an alternative to the 17a service Halton Community Transport operate 

a Dial-a-Ride service which is open to residents with disabilities or find 
difficulty in using conventional public transport.  To access this service 
residents, will be required to register with Halton Community Transport. 
Council Officers are also in discussion with Arriva to identify th

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 14 September 2011 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), J. Gerrard (Vice-Chairman), Baker, 
J. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Hodgkinson, A.McInerney and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan, Thompson and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, J. Unsworth, J. Briggs and I Boyd 
 
Also in attendance:  Chris Adam Halton Transport, John Rimmer - Arriva 
Manchester and Councillor McDermott. 

 

 
 
 Action 

 At the start of the meeting Councillor McDermott introduced 
himself as the Scrutiny Co-ordinator and gave a brief outline of his 
role. A seminar focussing upon scrutiny would be held 20th September 
2011 and all members had been invited to attend. 

 

  
EUR15 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th June 2011 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
EUR17 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board. 
 
 In respect of Minute No EXB18 Halton Core Strategy 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



– Submission to the Secretary of State, Councillor Bradshaw 
advised that he had submitted a number of comments which 
had not been included due to timescales. It was agreed that 
this would be looked into and a response provided to 
Councillor Bradshaw. Arising from the discussion the Board 
was advised that a recent Enterprise Zone award for 
Daresbury Science and Innovation Campus would result in 
the requirement for a Local Development Order. There 
would be full consultation on the Local Development Order. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

   
EUR18 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 1 OF 2011/12 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive 

which detailed the first quarter performance management 
reports on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for – 
 

• Economy, Enterprise and Property (Development 
and Investment) 

• Policy, Planning & Transportation (Highways & 
Transportation, Logistics & Transport 
Management, and Building Control and 
contaminated Land) 

• Environment & Regulatory Services (Waste & 
Environmental Improvement & Open Spaces) 

• Commissioning  & Complex Care (Housing 
Strategy) 

 
 In receiving the first quarterly monitoring reports, 
Councillor Hodgkinson submitted the following questions: 
 
Question 1 

How does the 5th column in the revenue budget help 
Councillors to understand whether the budget is likely to be 
over or under spent at the end of the financial year?  

 
Response 
Ed Dawson responded direct to Cllr Hodgkinson on this 
matter with a detailed explanation on the 9th September. 
This column, inserted into budget data for the purposes of 
operational management, would be removed from future 
reports as it was recognised that it may not be appropriate 
for the purposes of Members at  PPB’s and may cause 
unnecessary confusion. 

 
Question 2 

 



Why are there 25 key performance indicators that are 
unable to be reported at this time? 

 
Response 
12 of the indicators related to data on modes of transport for 
children travelling to school which was captured through an 
annual school survey. The details of the latest 2010 – 11 
survey were not yet available from the Department of 
Education although it was anticipated that this would be 
available for the Quarter 2 reporting period. 
 
Additionally those remaining indicators were subject to 
annual surveys / collection, e.g. condition of roads, 
previously developed land etc. For future reports information 
would only be included for those measures where data was 
available. 

 
Question 3 

Why is our KSI target for 2011 – 12 worse than the previous 
year? 

 
Response 
This measure was based upon a five year rolling average. In 
setting future targets account has to be taken of years where 
casualties were disproportionally low (for example, 2009 
saw only 4 as compared to figures that generally fall within a 
low double figure range). 
 
Additionally, the recent removal of the Road Safety Grant 
had led to a halving of road safety officer numbers and other 
government cuts have meant the abandonment of the Safe 
Routes to School programme which may have negative 
consequences in terms of this measure. 

 
Question 4 

The commentary for PPLI 25 (mode of travel to school) does 
not contain 2010 – 11 data – why is this still not available? 

 
Response 
Please refer to para 1 in question 2 above. 
 
It should be noted that the DfE has very recently announced 
its decision to remove the question about how children travel 
to school from the annual school census. It follows that data 
for the current year (2011 – 12) was unlikely to be collected 
which was likely to have implications for school travel 
planning. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
management reports be received. 



   
 (NB: Councillor A McInerney declared a Personal Interest in 
 the following item of business as her husband is an employee 
 of Halton Transport). 

 

  
EUR19 LOCAL BUS SERVICE NETWORK  
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Policy and Resources which provided details on the 
overall vision for public transport provision in Halton and the 
goals that had been set in order to achieve this. In addition 
the report highlighted recent bus service changes affecting 
the public transport network within the Borough and other 
relevant challenges and issues currently being encountered 
which included: 
 

- since April 2011 changes to the network had 
seen service reductions in terms of frequency 
and route coverage and some services had 
been withdrawn; 

- bus operators had reported that fuel had 
increase on average 13.5% during the past 
year and was one of the main contributors to 
commercial services being reduced or 
withdrawn; 

- with effect from April 2012 Bus Service 
Operators Grant would be reduced by 20% 
and operators may reduce commercially 
operated mileage or increase fare levels; 

- bus operators had reported an increase in 
insurance costs; 

- there had been a 15% reduction in the 
approved revenue budget for Supported Bus 
Services for 2010/11; 

- as a result in the reduction the Council had 
had to withdraw 12 local bus contracted 
services; and 

- the annual grant issued by the Council to 
Halton Community Transport had reduced by 
£40,000 resulting in the introduction of fares on 
services.  

 
 Members were advised on a number of potential 
measures that could be considered or explored to address 
the reductions in bus services. 
 
 In addition to service changes, the future of the Real 
Time Passenger Information (RTPI) system needed to be 
considered. The current system was delivered in partnership 
with Merseytravel. However Merseytravel were now in the 

 



process of procuring a new RTPI system which would 
render the current system obsolete. Therefore Merseytravel 
had decided to de-comission the current system by March 
2012 at the latest. The three options available to the Council 
were detailed in the report with the cost of each and were 
briefly as follows: 
 

- upgrade the current system to operate as a 
bespoke system to Halton; 

- continue working in partnership with 
Merseytravel; and 

- to discontinue the RTPI system on a 
permanent basis. 

 
 Chris Adam and John Rimmer attended the meeting 
on behalf of Halton Transport and Arriva Manchester 
respectively; and discussed with Members the difficulties 
facing bus companies at the present time and in the coming 
months. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
1. the Council’s vision for public transport  be noted; 
 
2. the recent changes to the bus service network within 

the Borough  and the potential effect further 
reductions could have on the public transport network 
and passengers as outlined in the report be noted; 
and 

 
3. the measures that could be used to address the 

impacts of reductions in bus services be noted. 
   
 (NB: Councillor A McInerney declared a Personal Interest in 
 the following item of business as her husband is an employee 
 of Halton Transport) 

 

  
EUR20 PETITION REGARDING NUMBER 17A BUS  
  
  The Board was advised that a petition had been 

received from residents of Claremont Avenue, Claremont 
Drive, Derby Road, Marsh Hall Road, Windermere Avenue 
and Windermere Street, Widnes, in connection with the 
withdrawal of the commercially operated No 17A bus service 
from the Derby Road and Lunts Heath Road sections of 
route in Widnes. The petition was signed by 88 residents 
and highlighted that the majority of people who use the bus 
service were elderly and that accessing alternative services 
at other bus stops would prove extremely difficult. 
 

 



 Members were advised that Halton Transport had 
recently made the commercial decision to withdraw the 17A 
service. Halton Transport had provided passenger figures 
for the service on this route and on average it amounted to 
five passenger journeys on a daily basis. In order for the 
previous service to be reinstated it would cost the Council 
£40,000. 
 
 It was reported that as an alternative to the 17A 
service Halton Community Transport operated a Dial-a-Ride 
service which was open to residents with disabilities or those 
who find difficulty in using conventional public transport. 
 
 On behalf of Halton Transport Chris Adam discussed 
with Members the issues around the withdrawal of the 17A 
service. 
 
 In addition it was noted that discussions were 
ongoing with Arriva St Helens with regard to the potential to 
divert the current 33A service along this route. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 

(1)  the issues raised by the petition and the request for 
 the service to be reinstated be noted;  

(2)  the Board note that if the reinstatement of the service 
 were to be funded by the Council it would cost 
 £40,000 per annum for which there is no currently 
 identified budget and consequently agree that the 
 Council is unable to fund the reinstatement of the 
 service; 

(3)  the Board note the potential alternatives available to 
 bus users; and  

(4)  the lead petitioner be informed of the outcome of the 
 Board’s consideration of the matter.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 


